Retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness is also no longer required. Enhanced disclosure
requirements about the Group’s risk management activities have also been introduced.

51

To our shareholders
Group management

report
Consolidated financial

statements
Notes

The application of the IFRS 9 hedge accounting requirements has had no significant impact on the
results and financial position of the Group for the current and/or prior years. Please refer to note
32.5 for detailed disclosures regarding the Group’s risk management activities.

2.1.1.4	Disclosures in relation to the initial application of IFRS 9

There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which the Group had previously designated
as at FVTPL under IAS 39 that were subject to reclassification or which the Group has elected to
reclassify upon the application of IFRS 9. There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which
the Group has elected to designate as at FVTPL at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

2.1.1.5 Impact of the application of IFRS 9 on the financial statements for the year

Impact as at 1 Jan 2018
in EUR thousand Note As reported

IFRS 9
adjustments

As previously
reported

Deferred tax assets  2,249.6  177.4  2,072.2

Trade receivables 19  4,436.6  -687.8  5,124.4

Total effect on net assets  6,686.2  -510.4  7,196.6

Equity attributable to
the shareholders

 -45,980.9  481.6  -46,462.5

Non-controlling interest 25  -65.3  28.8  -94.1

Total effect on equity  -46,046.2  510.4  -46,556.6

2.1.2 Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as
amended in April 2016) which is effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January
2018. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpreta-
tions and it applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with its customers.
IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers
and requires that revenue be recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an

[…]

Number EUR Number EUR

1 January  154,335  2.44  163,550  2.72

Pledged  59,000  7.20  80,000  4.59

Stock options exercised  -   -   -79,215  4.59

Stock options expired  -35,835  3.85  -10,000  5.11

31 December  177,500  3.68  154,335  2.44

Exercisable on 31 December  -   -   33,335  -

Per 31 December the fair value of the options is disclosed as other liabilities (note 27) and can be
specified as follows:

In EUR thousand 2018 2017

Stock option plan 2008 - 128.7

Stock option plan 2012 - January 2015 40.2 391.0

Stock option plan 2012 - December 2018 8.4 -

Total compensation 48.6 519.7

10
5

To our shareholders
Group management

report
Consolidated financial

statements
Notes

31 Correction of errors

During 2018, the Group discovered that the income taxes in relation to dividend received from sub-
sidiaries where not exempt from income taxes as expected. As a consequence, the current income
tax payables were understated and the deferred tax assets were overstated. The following table
summarizes the impact on the Group‘s consolidated financial statements.

1 January 2018

in EUR thousand Note

After

adjustment

Correction

of error

As previously

reported

Deferred tax assets 12 1,577.7 -494.5 2,072.2

Other 63,982.4 - 63,982.4

Total assets 65,560.1 -494.5 66,054.6

Income tax liabilities 12 -3,394.7 -209.6 -3,185.1

Other -16,312.9 - -16,312.9

Total liabilities -19,707.6 -209.6 -19,498.0

Retained earnings 6,912.7 704.0 6,208.7

Other -52,765.3 - -52,765.3

Total equity -45,852.6 704.0 -46,556.6

32 Reporting on financial instruments

32.1 Accounting classifications and fair values

The following tables present the carrying amounts and fair values of individual financial assets and
liabilities for each individual category of financial instruments and reconcile these with the corre-
sponding balance sheet items. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and
financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation
of fair value.

The fair values of non-current financial assets and liabilities are calculated as the present value of
the expected future cash flows. Normal market interest rates relating to the corresponding maturi-
ties are utilized for discounting.

Notes

32.2 Carrying amounts, valuations and fair values
   by measurement categories as of 31 December 2018

Carrying amounts Fair value

in EUR thousand Note

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

Other
financial
liabilities

Total
carrying
amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Total fair
value

Financial assets not
measured at fair value

Trade receivables  6,518.1  -   6,518.1  -   6,518.1  -   6,518.1

Cash and cash equivalents  1,332.3  -   1,332.3  1,332.3 - -  1,332.3

Other assets  760.9  -   760.9  -   760.9  -   760.9

 8,611.3  -   8,611.3 1,332.3 7,279.0 - 8,611.3

Financial liabilities
measured at fair value

Liability for share-based
payments

- -48,6 -48,6 - - -48,6 -48,6

Contingent considerations  -   -830.0  -830.0 - - -830,0 -830,0

 -   -878.6 -878.6 - - -878.6 -878.6

Financial liabilities not
measured at fair value

Bank borrowings  -   -8,090.1  -8,090.1 -8.090,1 - - -8.090,1

Lease liabilities  -   -1,107.8 -1,107.8 - -1.107,8 - -1.107,8

Trade and other liabilities  -   -5,733.9 -5,733.9 - -5.733,9 - -5.733,9

Other financial liabilities  -   -64.5 -64.5 - -64,5 - -64,5

 -   -14,996.3 -14,996.3 -8.090,1 -6.906,2 - -14.996,3

10
7

To our shareholders
Group management

report
Consolidated financial

statements
Notes

32.3 Carrying amounts, valuations and fair values
   by measurement categories as of 31 December 2017

Carrying amounts Fair value

in EUR thousand

Loans
and re-

ceivables

 Finan-
cial

liabili-
ties at
FVTPL

Other
financial
liabilities

Total
carrying
amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Total fair
value

Financial assets not
measured at fair value

Trade receivables 5,124.4 - - 5,124.4 - 5.124,4 - 5.124,4

Other assets 5,845.5 - - 5,845.5 - 5.845,5 - 5.845,5

Cash and cash equiva-
lents

168.5 - - 168.5 168,5 - - 168,5

11,138.4 - - 11,138.4 168,5 10.969,9 - 11.138,4

Financial liabilities
measured at fair value

Contingent
considerations

- -4,174.3 - -4,174.3 - - -4,174.3 -4,174.3

- -4,174.3 - -4,174.3 - - -4,174.3 -4,174.3

Financial liabilities not
measured at fair value

Bank borrowings - -  -5,674.3  -5,674.3 -5.674,3 - - -5.674,3

Trade payables - -  -2,124.9  -2,124.9 - -2.124,9 - -2.124,9

Other liabilities - -  -7,072.7  -7,072.7 - -7.072,7 - -7.072,7

- - -14,871.9  -14,871.9 -5.674,3 -9.197,6 - -14.871,9

Notes

32.4 Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going
concerns while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equi-
ty balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in note 26) offset
by cash and bank balances) and equity of the Group (comprising issued capital, share premium,
retained earnings, other reserves and non-controlling interests as detailed in notes 21 to 25). The